NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

TITLE 18. ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHAPTER 13. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

[R23-222]

<u>1.</u>	<u>Title and its heading:</u>	18, Environmental Quality
	Chapter and its heading:	13, Department of Environmental Quality - Solid Waste Management
	Article and its heading:	3, Refuse and Other Objectionable Wastes
	Section numbers:	R18-13-308 (Sections may be added, deleted, or modified as necessary)

2. <u>The subject matter of the proposed rule:</u>

The Department of Environmental Quality plans to conduct a rulemaking to amend its frequency of collection rule. In doing so, the Department seeks to decrease its regulatory burden on its local government partners.

3. <u>A citation to all published notices relating to the proceeding:</u> None

<u>4. The name and address of agency personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the rule:</u>

Name:	Dominic Trader
Address:	Department of Environmental Quality Waste Programs Division 1110 W. Washington St. Phoenix, AZ 85007
Telephone:	(602) 771-7315
Email:	trader.dominic@azdeq.gov

5. <u>The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comments</u> <u>may be made:</u>

Written comments may be sent to wasterulemaking@azdeq.gov or the individual listed in item 4 no later than the close of record. The close of record will be listed in the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking. No oral proceeding has been scheduled.

6. <u>A timetable for agency decisions or other action on the proceeding, if known:</u> To be announced in the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.